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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING
Monday, February 27, 2023

7:00 PM
1769 East Moody Boulevard (GSB),

Chambers Room
Bunnell, FL 32110

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag
PH

Roll Call

Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders

B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations: None

C. Consent Agenda:
PH

C.1. Approval of Warrant
1.

a. February 27, 2023 Warrant

C.2. Approval of Minutes
2.

a. February 13, 2023 City Commission Meeting Minutes

C.3. Request for Ratification of a Letter of Support from the City Commissioners for
the Phoenix Crossing Project for Funding with Federal Home Loan Bank

D. Public Comments:

Comments regarding items not on the Agenda.  Citizens are encouraged to speak;
however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.

E. Ordinances: (Legislative):

E.1. Ordinance 2023-03 Requesting to amend the Future Land Use Map of the
Comprehensive Plan for a 4.8+/- acre portion of a parcel Owned by Gpr1 LLC
located at 901 E Moody Blvd, from "Public (PUB)" to "Industrial (IND)" Future
Land Use category - Second Reading.

E.2. Ordinance 2023-04 Requesting to change the official zoning map for a 4.8± acre
portion of a parcel, owned by Gpr1 LLC, located at 901 E. Moody Blvd, from the
"O-1, Office, Medical and Related Services District" to the "L-1, Light Industrial



District" - Second Reading.
E.3. Ordinance 2023-05 Amending the Bunnell Code of Ordinance Chapter 34

regarding Open Burning Regulations. - First Reading

F. Resolutions: (Legislative): None

G. Old Business: None

H. New Business:

H.1. Request Approval of the City Health Insurance Enrollment 2023
H.2. Request to Accept Grand Reserve Phase 4 Potable Water, Sanitary Sewer, and

Storm Sewer Collection Piping and Collection Structure (Minus Stormwater
Infrastructure Lying in Tracts 4-1, 4-2, and 4-3)

H.3. Request for Approval to Purchase An Equipment Trailer for the Infrastructure Mini
Track Excavator

H.4. Request Approval of Contract# 2023-01 with Collage Design and Construction,
Inc for the Bunnell Administration/Police Department Complex Design- Build
Project

I. Reports:

• City Clerk

• Police Chief

• City Attorney

• City Manager

City Manager Report- January 2023

• Mayor and City Commissioners

J. Call for Adjournment.

This agenda is subject to change without notice.  Please see posted copy at City Hall,
and our website www.BunnellCity.us.
 
NOTICE: If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission or any
of its boards, with respect to any matter considered at any meeting of such boards or
commission, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and for this purpose he or she
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based, 286.0105 Florida Statutes.
Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability
or physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 at least 48
hours prior to the meeting date.
 

THE CITY OF BUNNELL IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY SERVICE PROVIDER.

Posted by City Clerk's office on February 20, 2023



City of Bunnell, Florida
ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
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Expense Approval Register
City of Bunnell, FL Packet: APPKT07933 - 02.27.23 Warrant

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: Adrian Zapata-Rodriguez

869.80ReimbursementAdrian Zapata-Rodriguez01/03/2023 001-0521-521.5500

Vendor Adrian Zapata-Rodriguez Total: 869.80

Vendor: Advance Stores Company, Incorporated

20.32dielectric greaseAdvance Stores Company, Inco…11/10/2022 402-0534-534.5265

76.97Preventative Maintenance on …Advance Stores Company, Inco…02/01/2023 001-0541-541.4620

40.58replace Air filters inner and ou…Advance Stores Company, Inco…02/08/2023 001-0541-541.4640

Vendor Advance Stores Company, Incorporated Total: 137.87

Vendor: AG-PRO, LLC

8,016.28JD TX GatorAG-PRO, LLC02/15/2023 001-0541-541.6400

Vendor AG-PRO, LLC Total: 8,016.28

Vendor: Alliant Engineering Inc

400.00Hymon Circle Community & Bl…Alliant Engineering Inc02/14/2023 001-0538-538.6300

Vendor Alliant Engineering Inc Total: 400.00

Vendor: Altec Industries, Inc

38.75Operational Test Unit FunctionAltec Industries, Inc01/17/2023 001-0541-541.4620

83.75Supplied and Environmental Di…Altec Industries, Inc01/17/2023 001-0541-541.4620

465.00Travel to Customer LocationAltec Industries, Inc01/17/2023 001-0541-541.4620

210.00Freight EstimateAltec Industries, Inc01/17/2023 001-0541-541.4620

1,948.92Replace Curbside A Frame Outr…Altec Industries, Inc01/17/2023 001-0541-541.4620

1,317.50Additional Labor for replacem…Altec Industries, Inc01/17/2023 001-0541-541.4620

620.00Stability TestingAltec Industries, Inc01/17/2023 001-0541-541.4620

Vendor Altec Industries, Inc Total: 4,683.92

Vendor: Boulevard Tire Center

371.61utility dept trailer #805.Boulevard Tire Center02/08/2023 401-0533-533.4640

371.61utility dept trailer #805.Boulevard Tire Center02/08/2023 404-0535-535.5265

Vendor Boulevard Tire Center Total: 743.22

Vendor: Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.

325.0055 Gal DEFBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.01/26/2023 402-0534-534.5200

72.96HYD Hose FittingsBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.01/31/2023 402-0534-534.4620

67.91Oil Filter for R2Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.11/17/2022 402-0534-534.4620

69.96Adapter Pressure GaugeBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.11/29/2022 402-0534-534.4620

19.99AdaptersBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.11/29/2022 402-0534-534.4620

4.99AdaptersBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.11/29/2022 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Total: 560.81

Vendor: Charter Communications

695.01100 Utility St 2.1.23-2.28.23Charter Communications02/01/2023 001-0521-521.4100

219.96604 E Moody 2.10.23-3.9.23Charter Communications02/07/2023 001-0519-519.4100

209.98405 E Drain 2.13.23-3.12.23Charter Communications02/07/2023 001-0572-572.4100

249.961769 E Moody 2.9.23-3.9.23Charter Communications02/07/2023 001-0521-521.4100

Vendor Charter Communications Total: 1,374.91

Vendor: DG Hardware, Inc.

100.62Mortar for Brick housingDG Hardware, Inc.01/11/2023 001-0541-541.5200

19.37Heat shrink kitDG Hardware, Inc.01/30/2023 402-0534-534.5200

89.98KS Transponder Key FobDG Hardware, Inc.10/11/2022 001-0521-521.4620

253.74Gray paint & Purple paintDG Hardware, Inc.02/03/2023 404-0535-535.5200

49.15Parts to cover dechlorinated w…DG Hardware, Inc.02/09/2023 404-0535-535.5100

Vendor DG Hardware, Inc. Total: 512.86

Vendor: Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc

4,762.90Services 1.27.23 - 2.2.23Environmental Land Services of…01/27/2023 402-0534-534.3400
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4,827.692.3.23 - 2.9.23Environmental Land Services of…02/10/2023 402-0534-534.3400

Vendor Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc Total: 9,590.59

Vendor: Expert Chemical Sales & Service LLC

192.00Foam Soap CranberryExpert Chemical Sales & Servic…12/20/2022 001-0572-572.5200

817.00Liners, clorox cleaner, Toilet p…Expert Chemical Sales & Servic…02/10/2023 001-0572-572.5200

Vendor Expert Chemical Sales & Service LLC Total: 1,009.00

Vendor: Flagler County Clerk of Courts

880.00RecordingFlagler County Clerk of Courts02/03/2023 001-0512-512.3300

57.00RecordingFlagler County Clerk of Courts02/03/2023 001-0524-524.3300

Vendor Flagler County Clerk of Courts Total: 937.00

Vendor: Flagler Humane Society

2,134.00Services Through Jan 2023Flagler Humane Society01/31/2023 001-0562-562.3402

Vendor Flagler Humane Society  Total: 2,134.00

Vendor: Florida League of Cities

2,196.30FLC Actuarial ServicesFlorida League of Cities02/19/2023 001-0513-513.3200

294.60FLC Actuarial ServicesFlorida League of Cities02/19/2023 401-0533-533.3200

214.50FLC Actuarial ServicesFlorida League of Cities02/19/2023 402-0534-534.3200

294.60FLC Actuarial ServicesFlorida League of Cities02/19/2023 404-0535-535.3200

Vendor Florida League of Cities Total: 3,000.00

Vendor: Gertrude Bennett

125.00Refund for rentalGertrude Bennett02/08/2023 001-2201000

Vendor Gertrude Bennett Total: 125.00

Vendor: GRAINGER PARTS

29.20Replace Broken Timer Spare Ra…GRAINGER PARTS02/03/2023 401-0533-533.4640

402.87Replace Broken Timer Spare Ra…GRAINGER PARTS02/03/2023 401-0533-533.4640

Vendor GRAINGER PARTS                           Total: 432.07

Vendor: Grant Professionals, Inc.

1,500.00Services Jan1-Jan31Grant Professionals, Inc.01/31/2023 001-0521-521.3100

Vendor Grant Professionals, Inc. Total: 1,500.00

Vendor: Hawkins Inc

880.00Chemicals WWTPHawkins Inc02/10/2023 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor Hawkins Inc Total: 880.00

Vendor: Heritage Landscape Supply Group, Inc.

35.72Hand Pump DrumHeritage Landscape Supply Gr…01/03/2023 001-0541-541.5265

Vendor Heritage Landscape Supply Group, Inc. Total: 35.72

Vendor: ICMA Retirement Corporation

250.00Annual Fee 1.23-3.23ICMA Retirement Corporation01/27/2023 001-0513-513.4900

Vendor ICMA Retirement Corporation Total: 250.00

Vendor: John A. Pascucci

375.00Code Board Hearing 2/8/23 3 …John A. Pascucci02/10/2023 001-0524-524.3102

Vendor John A. Pascucci Total: 375.00

Vendor: Kimball Midwest

439.21Electrical Hardware, Fastners, …Kimball Midwest02/08/2023 001-0549-549.5200

Vendor Kimball Midwest Total: 439.21

Vendor: Language Line Services Inc

13.44over the phone interpretationLanguage Line Services Inc01/31/2023 001-0512-512.4100

Vendor Language Line Services Inc Total: 13.44

Vendor: LOCI Architects, LLC

16,972.35Southside Blueprint DrawingsLOCI Architects, LLC02/09/2023 001-0572-572.3100

Vendor LOCI Architects, LLC Total: 16,972.35

Vendor: Lowe's Companies, Inc

44.05Mortar MixLowe's Companies, Inc01/11/2023 001-0541-541.5200

29.66Blue Bldg Faucet RepairLowe's Companies, Inc11/04/2022 001-0541-541.4610

137.09Swifer wet jet refill 5 boxes pa…Lowe's Companies, Inc02/15/2023 001-0572-572.5200

436.0632 ft ext Ladder 1/2 In twist R…Lowe's Companies, Inc02/16/2023 401-0533-533.5205
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20.8832 ft ext Ladder 1/2 In twist R…Lowe's Companies, Inc02/16/2023 404-0535-535.5265

266.90Dewalt Drill, Impact set, BladeLowe's Companies, Inc02/03/2023 001-0572-572.5265

Vendor Lowe's Companies, Inc Total: 934.64

Vendor: MacData LLC

60.00Pre Employement Zuromski &…MacData LLC02/15/2023 001-0511-511.3400

Vendor MacData LLC Total: 60.00

Vendor: McGrath RentCorp and Subsidiaries

1,885.70Rent 1.21.23 - 2.19.23McGrath RentCorp and Subsid…01/21/2023 001-0519-519.4400

Vendor McGrath RentCorp and Subsidiaries Total: 1,885.70

Vendor: Michael Leo Dove

1,295.001.19.23 - 2.3.23Michael Leo Dove02/09/2023 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor Michael Leo Dove Total: 1,295.00

Vendor: MLG Municipal Services LLC

2,400.00Mar-23 Building officil Monthly…MLG Municipal Services LLC02/14/2023 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor MLG Municipal Services LLC Total: 2,400.00

Vendor: NextEra Energy Inc

204.4537400-05982 Jan-3NextEra Energy Inc01/03/2023 404-0535-535.4300

3,555.8537390-07957 JanNextEra Energy Inc01/03/2023 404-0535-535.4300

45.9602735-15254 DecNextEra Energy Inc01/30/2023 404-0535-535.4300

47.2702735-15254 Jan 30NextEra Energy Inc01/30/2023 404-0535-535.4300

35.7306115-08987 Jan 30NextEra Energy Inc01/30/2023 404-0535-535.4300

360.2301455-03937 Jan 30NextEra Energy Inc01/30/2023 404-0535-535.4300

6,115.8616525-04919 Jan 30NextEra Energy Inc01/30/2023 404-0535-535.4300

33.9316885-09957 Jan 30NextEra Energy Inc01/30/2023 404-0535-535.4300

30.4627076-01973 Jan 30NextEra Energy Inc01/30/2023 404-0535-535.4300

105.7727516-03917 Jan 30NextEra Energy Inc01/30/2023 404-0535-535.4300

54.8350935-93118 Jan 30NextEra Energy Inc01/30/2023 404-0535-535.4300

58.0651926-14112 Jan 30NextEra Energy Inc01/30/2023 404-0535-535.4300

103.4256661-53118 Jan 30NextEra Energy Inc01/30/2023 404-0535-535.4300

35.4706115-08987 Dec 30NextEra Energy Inc12/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

369.2116455-03937 Dec 30NextEra Energy Inc12/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

5,881.8516525-04919 Dec 30NextEra Energy Inc12/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

33.4716885-09957 Dec 30NextEra Energy Inc12/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

30.4827076-01973 Dec 30NextEra Energy Inc12/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

98.9627516-03917 Dec 30NextEra Energy Inc12/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

31.3450935-93118 Dec 30NextEra Energy Inc12/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

33.7751926-14112 Dec 30NextEra Energy Inc12/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

96.4956661-53118 Dec 30NextEra Energy Inc12/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

3,550.5837390-07957 Feb 1NextEra Energy Inc02/01/2023 404-0535-535.4300

208.6637400-05982 Feb 1NextEra Energy Inc02/01/2023 404-0535-535.4300

75.0747533-10046 Feb 3NextEra Energy Inc02/02/2023 404-0535-535.4300

27.5809445-94365 Feb 3NextEra Energy Inc02/03/2023 404-0535-535.4300

26.6323515-07823 Feb 3NextEra Energy Inc02/03/2023 404-0535-535.4300

35.9216239-97200 Feb 6NextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

27.1956821-04848 Feb 6NextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

81.6256831-02874 Feb 6NextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

94.5259268-64496 Feb 6NextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

12.8201235-95431 Feb 6NextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

86.7801408-42220 Feb 6NextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

29.3304369-52212 Feb 6NextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

86.3604799-99278 Feb 6NextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

31.0105365-06116 Feb 6NextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

4,513.6408857-07703 Feb 6NextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

1,394.2514322-90094 Feb 6NextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

12.8219639-02331 Feb 6NextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

41.5624515-76322 Feb 6NextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

27.4325840-57588 Feb 6NextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

31.5626391-00821 Feb 6NextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

64.0328635-95142 Feb 6NextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300
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12.8229732-82177 FebNextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

111.2134080-03816 febNextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

218.0838244-16469 FebNextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

27.4339472-13538 FebNextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

30.0446834-52215 Feb 6NextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

101.7948483-68421 Feb 6NextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

30.2948784-38110 Feb 6NextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

225.5356811-06810 Feb 6NextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

12.8260520-97182 Feb 6NextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

146.7266101-01831 Feb 6NextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

40.7566311-06884 Feb 6NextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

-2.4167305-62219 Feb 6NextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

27.4367468-67586 Feb 6NextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

12.8268117-21478 Feb 6NextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

76.1276171-09884 Feb 6NextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

12.8279034-46115 Feb 6NextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

38.5182864-01883 FebNextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

29.5590810-48119 Feb 6NextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

12.8293326-9348 Feb 6NextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

28.4095527-02467 FebNextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

75.7199040-97517 FebNextEra Energy Inc02/06/2023 404-0535-535.4300

Vendor NextEra Energy Inc        Total: 29,091.47

Vendor: Nextran

2,166.41Unit 929 (Mack) repairs for var…Nextran02/08/2023 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Nextran Total: 2,166.41

Vendor: Norman E Hoffman

325.00Richard CouryNorman E Hoffman01/24/2023 001-0521-521.4900

Vendor Norman E Hoffman Total: 325.00

Vendor: Oceans Group, Inc.

1,035.00Repairs to fence at Heritage Pa…Oceans Group, Inc.02/09/2023 001-0572-572.4610

Vendor Oceans Group, Inc. Total: 1,035.00

Vendor: Palm Coast Observer, LLC

195.00Sizemore FLU ChangePalm Coast Observer, LLC02/16/2023 001-0512-512.4800

182.00Sizemore Zoning ChangePalm Coast Observer, LLC02/16/2023 001-0512-512.4800

Vendor Palm Coast Observer, LLC Total: 377.00

Vendor: Power & Pumps Inc

1,120.94Eurodrn71MS6/FG/DH MotorPower & Pumps Inc02/02/2023 404-0535-535.4640

Vendor Power & Pumps Inc Total: 1,120.94

Vendor: Preferred Governmental Insurance Trust

5,702.75Agreement #WC FL1 0182002Preferred Governmental Insur…03/01/2023 001-2182000

Vendor Preferred Governmental Insurance Trust Total: 5,702.75

Vendor: Process Control Services

400.00Troubleshoot well Operation T…Process Control Services02/03/2023 401-0533-533.4640

Vendor Process Control Services Total: 400.00

Vendor: Progressive Power Products, Inc.

1,564.00Repair Transmmission Wire Ha…Progressive Power Products, I…02/01/2023 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Progressive Power Products, Inc. Total: 1,564.00

Vendor: Public Risk Insurance Advisors

80,348.503rd Installment Policy PK FL 10…Public Risk Insurance Advisors01/31/2023 001-1551000

2,438.00Policy ChangePublic Risk Insurance Advisors01/31/2023 001-1551000

Vendor Public Risk Insurance Advisors Total: 82,786.50

Vendor: Rayco Funding & Development, Inc

1,575.00Pump dewatering boxRayco Funding & Development…02/14/2023 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Rayco Funding & Development, Inc       Total: 1,575.00

Vendor: RDK TRUCK SALES AND SERVICE INC

113.50Filter ElementRDK TRUCK SALES AND SERVIC…01/17/2023 402-0534-534.4620
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180.50Steel Tube Fork CylinderRDK TRUCK SALES AND SERVIC…02/06/2023 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor RDK TRUCK SALES AND SERVICE INC          Total: 294.00

Vendor: Staples Inc

68.75Contract Rate 2.13-3.12Staples Inc02/13/2023 001-0511-511.5400

Vendor Staples Inc Total: 68.75

Vendor: Staples, Inc

63.98Manila EnvelopeStaples, Inc01/11/2023 001-0521-521.5100

48.00Binder clips, Lable printer, Dat…Staples, Inc01/09/2023 001-0521-521.5100

46.99Case of copy paperStaples, Inc01/09/2023 001-0521-521.5100

Vendor Staples, Inc Total: 158.97

Vendor: Terry Taylor Ford Company

59.99Service Vehicle 2005Terry Taylor Ford Company02/13/2023 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Terry Taylor Ford Company Total: 59.99

Vendor: Trailco Group, Inc

1,680.00March 2023 Unit 4/5/6Trailco Group, Inc02/15/2023 001-0519-519.4400

420.00March 2023 Unit 4/5/6Trailco Group, Inc02/15/2023 401-0533-533.4400

420.00March 2023 Unit 4/5/6Trailco Group, Inc02/15/2023 404-0535-535.4400

Vendor Trailco Group, Inc Total: 2,520.00

Vendor: Tyler Technologies

984.92Annual SaaS Fees Yr 3 2.2.23-1…Tyler Technologies02/01/2023 001-0512-512.5230

19,430.92Annual SaaS Fees Yr 3 2.2.23-1…Tyler Technologies02/01/2023 001-0513-513.5230

984.92Annual SaaS Fees Yr 3 2.2.23-1…Tyler Technologies02/01/2023 001-0516-516.5230

984.92Annual SaaS Fees Yr 3 2.2.23-1…Tyler Technologies02/01/2023 001-0521-521.5230

984.92Annual SaaS Fees Yr 3 2.2.23-1…Tyler Technologies02/01/2023 001-0521-521.5230

984.92Annual SaaS Fees Yr 3 2.2.23-1…Tyler Technologies02/01/2023 001-0538-538.5230

984.92Annual SaaS Fees Yr 3 2.2.23-1…Tyler Technologies02/01/2023 001-0541-541.5230

984.92Annual SaaS Fees Yr 3 2.2.23-1…Tyler Technologies02/01/2023 001-0549-549.5230

984.92Annual SaaS Fees Yr 3 2.2.23-1…Tyler Technologies02/01/2023 001-0572-572.5230

6,412.42Annual SaaS Fees Yr 3 2.2.23-1…Tyler Technologies02/01/2023 401-0533-533.5230

5,721.88Annual SaaS Fees Yr 3 2.2.23-1…Tyler Technologies02/01/2023 402-0534-534.5230

6,412.42Annual SaaS Fees Yr 3 2.2.23-1…Tyler Technologies02/01/2023 404-0535-535.5230

Vendor Tyler Technologies             Total: 45,857.00

Vendor: U Name It

98.96Polos, Name Plate, Name Bad…U Name It02/09/2023 001-0511-511.4700

Vendor U Name It Total: 98.96

Vendor: Verizon Connect Telo Inc.

76.402.01.23 - 2.28.23Verizon Connect Telo Inc.02/01/2023 001-0541-541.4100
